## **ORDINANCE NO. 1225**

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 1219 AND ESTABLISHING USER FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE CITY OF OKANOGAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024

**WHEREAS**, The City of Okanogan has by Ordinance 762, enacted December 15, 1992, ordained that all administrative fees, utility rates, and other charges of the City shall be set by ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council adopted a one-year rate structure by Ordinance No. 1219, which set fees, rates and charges through December 31, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council did hold a Budget Workshop on October 3, 2023 and October 10, 2023 to review the proposed 2024 City of Okanogan Fee Schedule; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council did hold public hearings on October 17, 2023 and November 7, 2023 regarding such proposed 2024 City of Okanogan Fee Schedule.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OKANOGAN DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Repealer. Ordinance No. 1219 is hereby repealed, effective December 31, 2023.

<u>Section 2.</u> Fee Schedule Adopted. The attached fee schedule of administrative fees, utility rates, and other charges, marked as Appendix A, Appendix B and Exhibit A is hereby adopted as the 2024 fee schedule of the City of Okanogan.

<u>Section 3.</u> Effective Date for Implementation of New Fees. The fees adopted within Appendix A, Appendix B and Exhibit A attached hereto, will commence and shall be effective January 1, 2024.

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage by the City Council, approval by the Mayor and five days after publication of this ordinance, or a summary, as provided by law.

ADOPTED by the City	Council of the City of	Okanogan and approved by the Mayor thereof this	
day of	, 2023.		

## **APPROVED:**

Wayne Turner, Mayor

**APPROVED:** 

ATTEST:

W. Scott DeTro, City Attorney

Jessica Blake, Clerk Treasurer

Filed with City Clerk:	
Passed by City Council:	
Date Published:	
Date Effective:	